BEGINNING at a point in or near the centerline of Bossler Road (L.R. 36072) said point being on 

line of property now or late of Forrey N. Minnich; thence along the same the following three (3) courses 

and distances (1) South eighty (80) degrees forty-five (45) minutes two (02) seconds West, a distance fo 

two hundred fifty one and ninety-two hundredths (251.92) feet to an iron pin (found) (2) South eighty four 

(84) degrees twenty six (26) minutes twenty four (24) seconds West, a distance of six hundred eighty six 

and forty hundredths (686.40) feet to a point and (3) North twenty eight (28) degrees forty six (46) minutes 

twenty three (23) seconds West, a distance of four hundred thirty seven and fifty three hundredths (437.53) 

feet to a point; thence along other property now or late of Ralph B. Zeager, of which this was a part, the 

following three courses and distances: (1) North eighty one (81) degrees thirty seven (37) minutes twenty 

three (23) seconds East, a distance of four hundred eight and one hundredths (408.01) feet to a point, (2) 

North forty (40) degrees forty four (44) minutes twenty two (22) seconds West, a distance of fifty eight 

(58) feet to a point, and (3) North sixty four (64) degrees thirty (30) minutes thirty three (33) seconds East, 

a distance of five hundred twenty nine and fifty seven hundredths (529.57) feet to a point in or near the 

centerline of Bossler Road (L.R. 36072); thence in and along the same the following eight courses and 

distances: (1) South two (02) degrees twenty eight (28) minutes East, a distance of thirty two and twenty 

four hundredths (32.24) feet to a point, (2) South eleven (11) degrees nineteen (19) minutes East, a distance

[...]

thirty three (33) minutes East, a distance of thirty seven and ninety six hundredths (37.96) feet to a point, 

(6) South thirty three (33) degrees nine (09) minutes East, a distance of eighty seven and four hundredths 

(87.04) feet to a point, (7) South thirty three (33) degrees twenty five (25) minutes twenty (20) seconds 

East, a distance of one hundred eighty five and fifty three hundredths (185.53) feet to a point, and (8) on a 

curve to the right having a radius of seven hundred thirty (735.00) feet, an arc distance of one hundred fifty 

five and ten hundredths 9155.10) feet the chord of said arc being South twenty seven (27) degrees twenty 

two (22) minutes thirty seven (37) seconds East, a distance of one hundred fifty four and eighty one 

hundredths (154.81) feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 10.597 acres. 

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above described tract Lot 2 from Rodney R. Stark 

and Sandra A. Stark, husband and wife, by deed dated August 5, 1991 and recorded August 7, 1991 in the